Resolution authorizing the Police Department to accept a Wisconsin Department of Justice Assistance (JAG) Grant.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Police Department has been notified of a Justice Assistance Grant that is available to the City of La Crosse Police Department; and

WHEREAS, as part of the grant, the La Crosse Police Department is required to jointly coordinate with the La Crosse Sheriff's Department to receive a 2019 Justice Assistance Grant in the amount of \$12,058.00; and

WHEREAS, said grant requires no local matching funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes the Police Department to accept the 2019 Justice Assistance Grant and coordinate jointly with the La Crosse Sheriff's Department in connection with the same.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said grant funds will be used for law enforcement programs of the Police Department through 2020.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the Interlocal Agreement equally splitting the \$12,058.00 between the County of La Crosse Sheriff's Department and the La Crosse Police Department in connection with the same.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Police Chief and Finance Director are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on September 12, 2019.

leri Fehrhe

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin